

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO.4888 OF 2023**

Manorama Rajeshkumar Agarwal and Ors.

...Petitioners

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

---

*Mr. Onkar Gholap h/f. Mr. Santosh Patil, for Petitioners.*

*Ms. Veena Thadhani a/w. Ms. Rutuja Gaikwad, for Respondent Nos. 5 & 6.*

*Ms. M.P. Thakur, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 27, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Despite the order of 18<sup>th</sup> January, 2024 no steps have been taken by the Petitioners to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased - Respondent Nos. 7 and 8. Petition stands abated qua Respondent Nos. 7 and 8.
2. Learned counsel for the private Respondents tendered a list of dates, events and convenience compilation. The same is taken on record.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks time as the arguing counsel is unavailable. At his request, stand over to 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**

VISHAL  
SUBHASH  
PAREKAR

Digitally signed by  
VISHAL SUBHASH  
PAREKAR

Date: 2026.01.27  
18:46:08 +0530